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Hand Delivered
November 4, 1992

November 4, 1992

Ms. Lynn Milanian

Hazardous Waste Permitting

Florida Department of Environmental
Regqgulation - Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

N
S
)
o
N
RO
1
b~

Subject: Your October 30, 1992 Letter
Draft Construction Permit Comments, HC29-210802
EPA ID No. FLD 980 847 271

Dear Ms. Milanian:

This letter is in response to the above mentioned letter. A
copy is enclosed.

As we discussed yesterday, we have a concern with Issue b..
The specific condition as proposed appears to require a pre-
acceptance approval form be completed for each hazardous
waste received at the facility. The waste analysis plan
section in our permit application does not specify that we
have to complete a pre-acceptance approval form prior to
picking up the waste. This appears to be a new requirement.

Safety-Kleen does have spent solvent pre-—-acceptance approval
procedures that our service representatives follow when
picking up waste from a customer. Our service representative
specifies on our transportation document (also known as
preprint) whether or not the waste meets Safety-Kleen’s
acceptance criteria. These preprints are kept at the
facility as part of the operating record. A copy of these
pre-acceptance criteria is enclosed with this letter.

We would not have any objections with the Department keeping
the condition as written in the draft permit provided that we

share a mutual understanding that the information on our
preprint also serves as our pre-acceptance approval form.

If we do not receive a written response from you within 15
days from the date of this letter regarding this matter, we
will assume that the Department is in agreement. Please do
not hesitate to call me at (813)682-8094 if you have any
questions or other concerns. DER

oy 0 & 1992

COUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

129 5. KENTUCKY AVE, SUITE 701 LAKELAND, FL 33801 PHONE 813/682-8094 FAX 813/688-3683
pa Ny
2%



Sincerely,

Yt S A s

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.
Regional Environmental Manager
Tampa Region

cc: Gary Santti, SWFDER

Page - 2



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District L 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard L Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Lawton Chiles, Governor 813-620-6100 Carol M. Browner, Secretary

/'/
[ .
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October 30, 1992

Mr. Victor San Agustin, P.E.
Regional Environmental Manager
Safety Kleen Corporation

129 S. Kentucky Avenue, Suite 701
Lakeland, FL 33801

RE: Safety Kleen Corp., FLD 980 847 271
Construction Permit Application HC29-210802
Response to Draft Construction Permit Comments

Dear Mr. San Agustin:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) has carefully examined

your requested modifications to the above referenced draft permit. The following comments
have been prepared which reflect the changes the FDER can accept to address your concerns.
Each item is in the order noted on your letter of October 15, 1992.

Issue a. Expiration date of December 31, 1993 will be incorporated into the final permit.

Issue b. Specific Condition Part I. 5. will remain as proposed by FDER but will have the
additional sentence, "The permittee shall ensure that hazardous wastes identified in the Waste
Analysis Plan of Part II A - Attachment II.A.6 of the application categorized as "closed loop
recycling wastes" (specifically referring to mineral spirits and immersion cleaner supplied to
clients), meet the waste acceptance criteria as detailed in the waste analysis plan referenced
above."

Issue c. Testing of tank integrity based on a hydrostatic test or a pneumatic test is acceptable to
FDER. '

Issue d. Minimum wall thicknesses specified will be utilized in the final permit.
Issue e. Actual working volume of 14,250 gallons will be identified on page 1 of the permit.
Please provide any comments you may have within ten days of your receipt of this notice, as the

FDER plans to take final agency action in a timely matter. If you have any questions, do not
hesitate to contact me at (813) 744-6100 extension 372.

—
Reml‘e?’} Paper
Printed with Soy Based Inks . 20

g




Victor San Agustin, P.L.’ .

Draft Comments

Page 2
/ |
f
Sincerely,
a7, %72/4’-7
nne R. Milanian
District Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
Irm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator,( FDER - Tallahassee

Cynthia Norton, ERM

skhclet.doc




" For Routing To Other Than The Addresses

Location: .

Location:

Location:

State of Florida _
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interoffice Memorandum

Date: ___

TO: . Satish Kastury
Administratog Tallahassee

wikz .
THRU: Y Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa
. Hazardous Waste Regulatlon

Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa
‘Hazardous Waste Regulation (I /0 ‘ B

October 16, 1992

SUBJECT:  Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271
Operating Permit File No. HO29-158820
Construction Application File No. HC29-210802
Tampa Service Center

Attached, please find two pieces of correspondence dated October 15, 1992 and

submitted October 15, 1992 which are subject to the referenced perrmts The package.
includes the followmg 1tems

1. One cover letter requesting modifications to the draft construction permit.

2. One cover letter detailing plans to perform truck to truck transfer of waste on-site
under the transfer stations guidelines.

Should you have any eomments, ptease" provide your written response within.thirty days.
Attachments |
cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

o __-lrm__ . ’ ' e e e

sktran.doc
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October 15, 1992 HAND DELIVERED -
October 15, 1992

Ms. Lynn Milanian

Hazardous Waste Permitting

Florida Department of Environmental DER
Regulation - Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619 0CT 15 199

Subject: Comments to Draft Construction Permit SOUTHW
HC29-210802, Glycol Tank Installation
EPA ID No. FLD 980 847 271

e

£Si UISTRICT TAMPA

Dear Ms. Milanian:

The purpose of this letter is to provide comments on the
proposed draft construction permit for your consideration.
We acknowledge receipt of the draft permit on September 3,
1992. Our comments are listed as follows:

a. The draft permit does not specify an expiration date. We
request a December 31, 1993 expiration date. This will
provide us enough time to have the tank installed, tested,
and to submit all information necessary to obtain approval
from SW-FDER to store waste in the tank. This will also
allow us to submit a major permit modification request at
least 135 days prior to the expiration date of this

ermit. g - -
F 2%%6127W#%wxaz%%/éhwaéhw5‘méwfffzdﬁi dertorre
b. Specific Condition I.5. requires that each hazardous waste
received at the facility be analyzed to determine whether

it matches the identity of the waste specified on the
accompanying manifest and pre-acceptance approval form.

We request that the condition be reworded to read, "The
permittee shall receive only those wastes that meet the

waste acceptance criteria in the Waste Analysis Plan
section of the permit application."

Some of the wastes received by Safety-Kleen are "closed
loop recycling wastes". This means that Safety-Kleen only
picks up only those solvents which were originally
provided in its clean state by Safety-Kleen. These wastes
do not have to be analyzed each pick up because our data
shows the waste characteristics of closed loop recycling
wastes are consistent from one service to another.
Completing a preacceptance approval form is not part of

129 S. KENTUCKY AVE, SUITE 701 LAKELAND, FL 33801 PHONE 813/682-8094 FAX 813/688-3683 /8
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e.

our waste analysis plan for these types of wastes. We
would prefer not to perform any pre-acceptance procedures
which are not called for in our waste analysis plan.

Specific Condition II.3.f. requires that the new tank be
tested for tightness using a liquid with a specific
gravity comparable to the liquid to be stored in the tank.

The material that will be stored is antifreeze which has a
specific gravity comparably similar to water. We request
that the Department allow us to use either water for the
tightness test or use a pneumatic test. The latter two
tests have been performed in other Florida facilities and
have been approved by the Department. Using some other
liquid to test for tightness may result in a disposal
problem on the liquid used after testing. Arrangements
will have to be made to transport the liquid to and from
the site if some other liquid is recommended. We suggest
the following wording change:

"f., Testing of the new hazardous waste tank using a
hydrostatic test, or a pneumatic test, or some other
Department approved test procedure to determine the
integrity of the tank and submission of the results
with the tank certification.”

Page 1 of the draft permit and Specific Condition III.13.
specifies some tank thickness values which we would like
to clarify. The original nominal tank thicknesses that
the tank will have when it is delivered to the site are as
follows:

i) Tank Lid - 0.1875 in.
ii) Top 6 ft. of Tank Wall - 0.1875 in.
iii) Rest of Tank Wall - 0.25 in.
iv) Tank Bottom - 0.25 in.

The tank’s maximum wall thinning is expected to be 25% of
the original nominal tank thicknesses. To determine
minimum wall thickness, this latter value is subtracted
from the above thickness values. The minimum tank
thicknesses should therefore be the values listed below.
Please use these values if the department wishes to
specify wall thinning limits and minimum wall thicknesses
in the permit.

i) Tank Lid - 0.14 in.
ii) Top 6 ft. of Tank Wall - 0.14 in.
'iii) Rest Of Tank Wall - 0.1875 in.
iv) Tank Bottom =- © 0.1875 in.

Page 1 of the permit states that the tank will have a

Page - 2



capacity of 15,000 gallons. Please note in the final
permit that the tank will have a nominal capacity of
15,000 gal. Although we plan to construct a 15,000 gallon
tank, the maximum volume of the tank may not be exactly
15,000 gallons to the nearest gallon. The actual capacity
will be determined after construction of the tank and this
information will be provided to you. Regardless of the
actual maximum capacity, we agree to a maximum working
volume limit of 14,250 gallons.

Your consideration of our comments will be most appreciated.
If you have any questions, please call me at (813)682-8094.

Sincerely,

i, 7L QL

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.
Regional Environmental Manager
Tampa Region

cc: Gary Santti, P.E.

Page - 3



safety-kleen

September 23, 1992 Sent Via Federal Express
Mail - September 23, 1992

Ms. Lynn Milanian
Hazardous Waste Permitting
Florida Department of Environmental D [

Regulation - Southwest District T
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.

Tampa Facility, FLD 980 847 271

Tampa, FL 33610-7347 Sk 5
Subject: Proofs of Public Notice SGUTUVn,
Draft Construction Permit HC29-210802 A yfﬁgpﬁww
Proposed Glycol Tank Installation . /AMFA-uani

Dear Ms. Milanian:

The purpose of this letter is to forward to you the required
proofs of public notice for the above referenced project.

Enclosed with this letter are the proofs of advertisement in ww/ﬁf
the Tampa Tribune and in WSUN Radio.

We hope that this information is sufficient. If you have any
questions, please call me at (813)682-8094.

Sincerely,

Villn S Byl

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.
Regional Environmental Manager
Tampa Region

cc: Satish Kastury, BSHW
Allan Farmer, USEPA IV

PHONE 813/682-8094 FAX 813/688-3683

-~
"ga

129 S. KENTUCKY AVE, SUITE 701 LAKELAND, FL 33801
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\_ THE TAMPA TRIBUNE

Published Daily .
Tampa, Hillsboreugh County, Florida

Before the undersigned authority pc»:rsonafll%l apgweared

} ting Manager o e Tampa

. Putney, who on oath says that he is Accoun' ) a

?‘ribune, Z ,daily newspaper published at Tampt.z in Hillsborough County, Flori
da; that the attached copy of advertisement being a

State of Florida
County of Hillsborough

CREGAL NOTICE e OSSR eeeenren e
in the matter of ... NQILICE. . QF. . INTENT TO ISSUE.RERMIT . . cerreneens
was published in said newspaper in the issues of ...9.L.7/L9.2oce..... s

Affiant further says that the said The Tempa Tribune is a newspaper publish;:d at
Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has here-
tofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough Count?f, If'londa, eac'h d({y
and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa., in said
Hillsborough County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first pub-
lication of the attached copy of advertisement; and aff:lant furll.zer says that he has
‘neither paid nor promised any person, firm, or corporatl?n any dlscount,. reb.ate,‘com-

" " mission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the

said newspaper.

[ THE FLORIDA DEPART-
MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
REGULATION (FDER) GIVES
NOTICE OF ITS INTENT TO
ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER THE
RESOURCE CONSERVATION
AND RECOVERY ACT
(RCRA), AS AMENDED BY
THE HAZARDOUS AND SOL-
ID WASTE AMENDMENTS
OF 1984 (HSWA), SECTION
403.722, FLORIDA STATUTES
(FS), AND CHAPTERS 17-4
AND 17-730 OF THE FLORI-
DA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.
(FAC) TO Safety Kleen Corpo-
ration for the canstruction of
Q hazardous waste storage
tank at the existing hazardous
waste tank and contdiner
storage facility located at 5309
' 24th Avenue and 54th Street;
Tampa, Hillsborough County,
| Fiorida, having assigned facil-
ity L.D. number FLD 980 847
271. The permit, if issued, will
be the State permit which
covers the RCRA program
that was in effect prior to the
passage of the HSWA. The En-
vironmental Protection Agen-
¢y (EPA) ond Florida Depart-
ment of Environmental-Regu--
lation (FDER) have deter-
mined that there are no addi-
tional evidences of releases of
hazardous waste or constity-
ents from solid waste man-
agement units (SWMUs) at
this facility that have not g-|
ready been identified. There-
fore, at this time, Section
3004(u) of the Hazardous and
Solid Waste Amendments'
(HSWA) of 1984 does not gp-|
ply. The only provisions of
HSWA which apply to the fa-
cility are the Section 3005(h)
waste minimization certifica-
tion and Section 3004(d) Land
Disposal Restriction require-
ments, which have been in-
corporated into the existing
State operating permit. )
If new information becomes
available indicating that Sec-
tion 3004(u) of HSWA apples,
the HSWA permit may be re-

goaned,

JAMES 8. WILLIAMS, IR,
--+§--Netary Public, Stats of Florida

SEP 24 1992

7 11d My comm. expires Mar. 22, 1998
malt TUMECT DSwornite ibed b e me, this..........Z... .])..... ay No. CC15773
NOUTHWEST DSwornitd and subchr;b;EMeéoéRm day

a4
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. been granted authorization

- applicabte portions of the Haz-

. |
The State of Florida has

for those portions of the
RCRA Hazardous Waste Pro-
gram that were in effect prior
to the passage of the Hozard:
ous and Solid Waste Amend-
ments of 1984. The Federal
Environmental Protection
Agency will administer the

ardous and Sofld Waste
Amendments of 1984 until the
State receives authorization
for these provisions.

A dratt permit, prepared in
uccordance with the provi-
sions of Chapter 17-730 FAC,
contains the conditions for the
construction of a hazardous|
waste storage tank. The pro-
posed storage tank will have a
15,000 gallon capacity. Ade-

quate secondary containment [

will be provided to ‘Satisfy
RCRA requirements.

The hozardous waste to be
stored In the new tank is
spent ethylene glycol and is
designated by the following
EPA Waste Code Numbers:
D004 thru D011, D018, D019,
D021 thru D030 and D032 thru
D043,

The application and a copy
of the proposed permit are
available for publlc inspection
during normal business hours,
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday, except; legal

holidays, at either: ] L

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
Southwest District Office
4520 Ock Fair Boulevard
Tompa, Florida 33610
{813) 620-6100 - -

OR

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
Hazardous Waste Permitting
Section

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Fiorida
32399-2400

(904) 488-0300.

Any interested person may
submit written comments on
this proposed State agency
action to the address shown
above, within forty-five (45)
days. of publication of this no-
tice. All comments on the fa-
cliity will be considered by the
Department in formulating o
decision on Issulng this per-
mit. .

A person whose substantiat
interests are atffected by the
Department's proposed per-
mitting decision may petition
for an administrative pro-
ceeding (hearing) in accor-
dance with Section 120.57, FS,
and Chapters 17-103, and 28-5,
FAC. Petitions must contaln
the information set forth be-
low and must be filed (re-
ceived) in the Office of Gener-
al Counsel of the Department
at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tal-
lahassee, Florida 32399-2400,
within forty-five (45) days of
publication of this notlce. Peti-
tioner shall mail a copy of the
petition to the applicant at the
time of flling. Fallure to file a
request for hearing within this
time frame shall constitute a
waiver or any right such per-
son may have to request a
hearing under Section 120.57,
FS, or a meeting under Sec-
tion 403.722(10), FS.

A petition for formal or in-
formal administrative hearing
pursuant to Section 120.57, FS,
shall contain the following in-
formation: (a) The name, ad-

dress, and telephone number |

of each petitioner. If the peti-
tioner challenges a Depart-
ment action or proposed ac-
tion on a permit application,
the appilication's name and
address, the Department Per-
mit Flle Number and the coun-
ty in which the project is pro-
posed, shall also be Included;
(b} A statement of how and
when each petitioner recelved
notice of the Department’s ac-
tion or proposed action; (¢) A
statement of how each peti-
tioner's substantial interests
are affected by the Depart-
ment's action or propased ac-
tion; (d) A statement of those
moaterial facts (i.e., those facts
upon which the Department's
action or proposal is based)
disputed by petitioner. If no
facts are disputed, petitioner
shall so state; (e} A statement

| of facts which petitioner con-

tends warrant reversal or
modification of the Depart-
ment's action or proposed ac-
tion: (f) A statement of which

rules or statutes petitioner
contends require reversal or
modification of the Depart-
ment's action or proposed ac-
tion; (g) A statement of the
reilef sought by petitioner,
stating precisely the action
. petitioner wants the Depart-
ment to take wvith respect to
the Department's action or
proposed actich®
If a petition on the Depart-
ment's permit Is filed, the ad-
ministrative hearing process
is designed to formulate agen-
cy action. Accordingly, the
Department's final action
may be different from the
proposed agency action. Per-
sons whose substantial inter-
ests have been aoffected by
any decision of the Depart-
ment have the right to inter-
vene in the proceeding. A peti-
tion for intervention must be
filed pursuant to Sectlan 28-,
5.207, FAC, ot least five (5):

days before the final hearing.
Failure to petition to intervene

within the allowed time frame
constitutes a waiver of any
right such person has to re-
guest a hearing under Section
120.57, FS.

4233 9/7/92
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FUBLIC RNOTICE ‘OF PROPOSED Aﬁﬂd ACTION
Radio Announcement [

FLORIDA DEP;

ARTHERT OF ENVIRORMENTAL REGULATION

542

0 Oak Faic Boulevard

Tawpa, Florida 33610-7347

(813) 620-6100 : '

The Flocrida Department of Environmentsl Rogulation (FDER) gives ,
notice of its Intent to Issus a pecrmit under the Resourca

Conservation and Recov
and Solid Waste Amendm
Statutes (rs), and Cha
Adoinistrative Cody (F
construction of g dazs

hazardous waste tank

24th Avenue and S4th Stcaet, Tamps, Nillsborough County, rlocrids,

ery Act (RCRA), as smended by the Hozardous
ents of 1984 (HSWA), Section 403,722, Florids
pters 17-4 and 17-730 of the Florids .

AC) to Sitety Kleen Corporation for the
tdous waste storsge tank at the exlsting

#nd container storage Crcility loceted et $5309

having assigned facility I.D. number FLD 980 847 271. The permit, '

it issued, will be the Sta

te permit which covers the RCRA program

that was in effect prlor to the passsge of the HSMA, The
Environments]l Protection Agency (EFA) oand rlorids Department of

Environmentsl Regulation (

not alresdy been identifiod, Theretote, et thiv tims, Section
3004(v) of the iazurdous and Bolld Waste Amgndmeats (HSHA) of 1984¢
does not apply. The only provisions of HSWA which apply to the
fecility ore the Section 3005(h) waste minimiration certitication
snd Section 3004(d) Land Dizposal Restriction tequirements, which
have.beon incorporated into the existing Stats operating permit.

. IE new intormation becomes svallable indicating that Bectlon
. 3004(u) ©oF HSWA applias, the nswp permit may ba reopened.

proceeding.

Tampa, Florids

OR

{904) 488-0130

EARTINeE

his earned rate of:

Department's proposed

support the proposed a

(813) 620-6100,

Tallahassoe, F1

The.announééﬁéhiﬁWas bfoééé&s£' ‘
Program log. The times this announcement was broadcast were billed to this
'station’s client on our Invoice(s) numbered/dated - 295/- o/ at

For mote intormation concernin
the petitioning process and the nec

A person vhose substantial intecasts ace affected by the
permitting decision may request a hasring in

a 120,37, Florida Gtatutes. If a petition on

t is filed, the administrative hearing process

te’ agency actioh, Accordingly, the

ncy action may be ditfecent Erom the position

ary statoment, Additionally, parsons who

gency sction may also wish to intecvene in the

Florida Department of Envizronmentel Regulation
6outhwost District Office
4320 Oak Fslr Doulevard .

33610-7347

riorida Dopartment of Enviconmental Regulation
Hazardous Waste P

eemitting Section
2600 Blair Gtone

Rosd
orids 32399-2400

d in the stations

— Wtimégl

announcements, for a total of $_/00%

$ ] 002 each for
$ e each for

announcements, for a total of S

S each for

presapce on this

announcements, for a total of $

Sworn and subscribed to me and in m

v N .
A5 day of \ﬂﬁpj- _,19,992.

Signature of gﬁ#apyb -/

/622544%7%/ZZZ%%V“CQVﬂ[>‘” |
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District o 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard o Tampa, Florida 33610-7347
Lawton Chiles, Governor 813-620-6100 Carol M. Browner, Sccfctary

Mr. Scott E. Fore ' July 20, 1992
V.P., Environmental Health and Safety

Safety-Kleen Corporation

777 Big Timber Road

Elgin, Illinois 60123

RE: Safety-Kleen Corp., FLD 980 847 271
Construction Application File No. HC29-210802
Tampa Service Center - Proposed Ethylene Glycol Tank

Dear Mr. Fore:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) has determined that the above
referenced application was deemed complete on July 17, 1992. As provisions detailing
financial assurance for closure and financial responsibility for liability have been established by
Safety-Kleen, we will strive to expedite the preparation of the intent to issue for the
construction permit.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (813) 620-6100 extension 388.

Smcerely,

mR m%/m

District Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Irm

cc:  Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDER - Tallahassee
Hooshang Boostani, Administrator, EPCHC
Victor San Agustin, P.E., Safety-Kleen, Florida
Frederick Blickle, P.E., Engineer of Record

sklet.doc
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i ! ,
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~3 ;s iz' -

“Hioine® | DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee

THRU: ﬂ Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa
Hazardous Waste Regulation

FROM: Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa
Hazardous Waste Regulation />~ 7/ 5
_ _ e R
DATE: July 20, 1992 f _ |

SUBJECT:  Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271
- Construction Permit Application HC29-210802
Request to Clarification Letter Concerning Response to
First NOD ' '

Attached please find documents dated July 16, 1992 and submitted on July 17, 1992
which are supplement to the above noted application.

This package includes the following information:

1. One 2 page cover letter.
2. One Attachment 1, one certification page and two replacement pages
for the construction permit application. ‘

Should you have any concerns, contact me within two weeks.
Attachments

¢¢c  Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region v

Irm

sktran.doc



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

€ — ¢ —
: € ' For Routing To Other Than The Addresses
To: i L
. To: '_ocabon
- To: Location:
State of Florida o , ot

Interofflce Memorandum

TO:

.THRU: M

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee

Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa
Hazardous Waste Regulation

Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation L S 7
| ' , 26

July 20, 1992

- Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit Application HC29- 210802
Tampa_Service Center

Draft Construction Permit for Your Comment and
Review

Attached, please find the draft construction permit prepared for the proposed ethylene
glycol storage tank. The document includes the following items:

1. Permit cover letter.

2. Notice of Intent with publication notice and radio announcement.
3. Draft construction permit.

The application was deemed complete on July 17, 1992. Your written comments,
should you have any suggestions, will be greatly appreciated by August 14, 1992 or

sooner.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV -

Irm

sktran.doc



July 16, 1992

Ms. Lynn R. Milanian

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Re: Safety-Kleen Corporation
FLD 980 847 271
Construction Permit
Application HC29-210802

Dear Ms. Milanian:

Thank you for your letter of June 30, 1992 requesting further clarification of the
referenced construction permit application.

Please note that the inspection schedule referred to on page Il.C-3 applies to
the used ethylene glycol tank only. For tanks containing mineral spirits, the
corresponding systems are checked every day.

The inspection forms (Figure 11.C.11-3) are used as follows:

DAuring tank inspection, if problems are not encountered, then the "A"
(acceptable) is circled and only the date of the inspection is noted in
the "observations" section at the bottom of the form. |If an "N" (not

acceptable) is circled, then the ‘"observations" section includes the
date, the nature of the deficiency, and the name of the tank involved.
It is intended to use this same form for the monthly used ethylene
glycol tank inspection, noting under 'observations" that the monthly
inspection was conducted (along with the daily inspection), the date,

and appropriate comments concerning deficiencies noted.
Information is not transferred from these forms to the daily operatihg logs.

Instead, facility personnel file the forms along with the daily operating log and,
the forms become part of the operating record.

7/16/92
3392680P

777 BIG TIMBER ROAD ELGIN, ILLINOIS 60123 PHONE 708/697-8460 FAX 708/697-4295

7
L2




7/16/92
3392689P

Ms. Lynn R. Milanian
July 16, 1992
Page 2 '

As you requested, affected pages of the permit application have been revised
to reflect the information discussed in this correspondence. Revised pages Il.C-
3 and I1.C-4 are, therefore, attached for inclusion in the subject permit
application. Attachment 1 lists instructions for substituting these pages in the
application.

We appreciate your assistance in this matter, and if you have any questions,
please feel free to contact Fred Blickle (407-994-2711) or me (682-8094)

Sincerely,

%%M

Victor San Agustin,
Regional EnVIronmentaI Manager,
Tampa Region

/st
Attachment

cc: Mr. Frederick W. Blickle, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Boca Raton
Mr. Eugene R. Masters, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Tampa



Ms. Lynn R. Milanian
July 16, 1992
Page 4

ATTACHMENT 1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBSTITUTING REVISED SECTION
SAFETY-KLEEN CORP.
5309 24TH AVE. SOUTH, TAMPA, FLORIDA
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION HC29-210802

Replace With
l.C-3 11.C-3
11.C-4 , 11.C-4

7/16/92
3392639P



| certify under penalty of law that revised pages I1.C-3 and 11.C-4 of Construction Permit
Application HC29-210802 were prepared under my direction or supervision. The information
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the

possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

-“Signe ,2, nd:“\Sealed:

x
O S
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District ® 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ® Tampa, Florida 33610-7347
Lawton Chiles, Governor 813-620-6100 Carol M. Browner, Sccrbtary

Mr. Victor San Agustin, P.E. June 30, 1992
Regional Environmental Manager

Safety Kleen Corporation

129 S. Kentucky Avenue, Suite 701

Lakeland, FL 33801

RE: Safety Kleen Corp., FLD 980 847 271
Construction Permit Application HC29-210802
Clarification of Response to Notice of Deficiency

Dear Mr. San Agustin:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) has carefully examined the
referenced package and is requesting clarification concerning the inspection logs submitted to
address inspections for the ethylene glycol tank. Figure II. C. 11-3 details "inspection of the
storage tank system". The first four items on the check list separate product tanks from waste
tanks and the only distinction between the waste tanks is waste tank verses second waste tank.
Describe the manner in which tank deficiencies will be reported on this log and how, for the
remaining items on the log, distinctions will be made to accurately note each item per each
tank. In order to clarify each item per each tank either separate check lists must be made to
represent each waste tank or provisions made with the existing check sheet to demonstrate that
the particular item was noted for each waste tank.

Additionally, monthly inspections are mentioned for each waste tank to ensure operation of the
high level alarm, verification of level gauges and check valve operation. Will these monthly
inspection results be recorded on an inspection log and then transferred to the operating log?
The FDER requests a copy of the monthly inspection form and a photo copy of the most

current operating log verifying these activities for the waste mineral spirit tank.

The FDER does anticipate preparing the forthcoming construction permit to include provisions
authorizing Safety Kleen to operate the ethylene glycol tank upon certification of completion of
construction during the interim stages of processing either a major operating permit
modification or a new operating permit application.

Please prepare your written response to this notice within thirty days of receipt. If you have
any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (813) 620-6100 extension 388.

/Z 7//

—




Safety Kleen Inc., FLD 980 847 271 ’ page 3
HC29-210802
Request for Clarification

Since/rvci):,& /% ; .

ynne R. Milanian
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Irm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDER - Tallahassee

sknod.doc
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For Routing To Other Than The Addresses

Location:

Location:

Locaton:

State of Florida

Cate:

4;;};,{%;9‘* / DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interoffice Memorandum

To: Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee
P s
Thru: Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampaé?
Hazardous Waste Regulation
From: Lynne R. Milanian, District Engineer, Tampa
Hazatdous Waste Regulation %0,’7,& é/y
Date: June 11, 1992
Re: Safety-Kleen Corporation FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit Application No. HC29-210802
24th Street Response to First NOD

Attached please find documents submitted June 10, 1992 by the referenced facility
which are supplement to the subject apphcanon

This package includes the following information;
1. 1 cover letter dlscussmg the revisions.

2. 1 instruction sheet indicating where revisions are to be placed in the text
3. 1 copy of the actual revisions.

Please provide any comments you may have within 45 days.
Irm
Attachment.

cc: Alan Farmer, Administrator
EPA Region IV

stdtalfrm.doc



satenphieen .

June 2, 1992

| D.E.R

6
Ms. Lynn R. Milanian g JUN 10 1992
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section e
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation SOUTH%%%[PRISTRIC}

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

RE: Safety-Kleen Corp. FLD 980 847 271
Construction Permit Application HC29-
210802; 24th Street, Tampa, Florida
Facility

Dear Ms. Milanian:

In response to your letter dated May 27, 1992, Safety-Kleen Corp. is providing
four certified (pages 47 and 48 of the application) copies of revisions to the
above-reference permit application. The revisions were prepared by our
environmental consultant, Blasland, Bouck & Lee. Each revision package
contains only affected pages for substitution into the original document. Revised
sections are separated by colored (pink) pages. Instructions for replacement are
listed in Attachment 1 of this letter.

Safety-Kleen Corp. would like to operate the glycol tank under the Construction
Permit after construction is certified by a Professional Engineer while awaiting
the Operating Permit. Please structure the Construction Permit so this is
allowed.

We appreciate your assistance in this matter and if you have any questions

please feel! free to contact Fred Blickle (407/994-2711) or me (682-8094).

Sincerely,

Victor San Agustin, P.E.
Regional Environmental Manager,

Tampa Region

cc: Mr. Frederick W. Blickle, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Boca Raton
Mr. Eugene R. Masters, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Tampa

777 BIG TIMBER ROAD ELGIN, ILLINOIS 60123 PHONE 708/697-8460 FAX 708/697-4295




Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District ® 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard ® Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Lawton Chiles, Governor 813-620-6100 - Carol M. Browner, Secretary

Scott E. Fore _ ' May 27, 1992
Safety Kleen Corporation

777 Big Timber Road

Elgin, IL. 60123

RE: Safety Kleen Corp. FLD 980 847 271
Construction Permit Application HC29-210802
Notice of Deficiency

Dear Mr. Fore:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) has completed its review of the
referenced application and determined that the information submitted is not complete. The
information need to complete the application is itemized in the attached Notice of Deficiency.

When a permit application is incomplete, all processing of the application is suspended. You
are hereby advised to provide us with the necessary additional information, pursuant to FAC
Rule 17-730.200 and Chapter 403.0876 Florida Statutes (FS).

The deficiencies noted in the attached Notice of Deficiency constitute a violation of FDER
rules. Failure to correct these deficiencies within 30 days could subject you to formal
enforcement action. If you cannot submit this information in 30 days, you must provide a
schedule with dates indicating when this information will be submitted. If a complete
response to each item is not submitted within the time frame given above, the FDER will issue
- a Notice of Violation, begin the formal process to deny the permit pursuant to Section 120.60
FS, or take other appropriate actions.

—
Rec)tle?’) Paper

Printed with Soy Based Inks X



Safety Kleen, Inc FLD 980 847 271 ' page 2
HC29-210802
Notice of Deficiency

Four copies of your response should be submitted to the FDER office in Tampa, Florida. You
are encouraged to contact this office to discuss the deficiencies noted by the application
review. This exchange of ideas will assist you in developing a complete and adequate
response. If you would like to arrange a meeting or if you have any questions, please contact
me at (813) 620-6100 ext 388.

Sincerely,

ynne R. Milanian

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

LRM/wc

cc:  (w/attachment)
Satish Kastury, FDER Tallahassee
Victor San Agustin, Safety Kleen Corp



Safety Kleen, Inc FLD 980 847 271 | page 3

- “H(C29-210802

Notice of Deficiency

Notice of Deficiencies
Part I
A. Genera_l

8 or 9. The application should include a local mailing address for the facility or the
facility contact.

Part 11
A. General

4.a The facility security measures describe in detail the measures around the container
storage area, but give little detail about security around the tank farm.

The description of the chain link fence should include a discussion of the type of
material, the fence wire gage, and the height of the fence.

4.b The cover page of the contingency plan does not identify the facility, the facility
location, or the facility telephone number.

Table II.A.4(b)-1 should include appropriate business hours for the Southwest
District office and the Tallahassee office. o :

Potential Spill Sources page II.A.4(B)-7 does not address truck to tank or tank to
truck transfers.

4.d Table I1.A.4(b)-5 page 2 identifies a loudspeaker system available for
communications. Page I1.A.4(d)-3 does not include a description of this system.

4. Page .4(e)-1 does not describe where a list of the employees currently occupying
the positions identified on this page will be maintained.

Page 11.A.4(e)-12/13 states that qualifications for the members of the Safety
Kleen Environmental Health and Safety Dept. are available upon request. This
information should be maintained at the facility for each instructor that conducts training.
Additionally, documentation that the trainer is knowledgeable of the requirements of the
contingency plan should be maintained at the facility.



Safety Kleen, Inc FLD 980 847 271 _ | page 4

"HC29-210802

Notice of Deficiency

6.

Page II.A.6-1 mentions used materials throughout the page. The discussion should be
more specific, and describe the materials to be managed.

The compatibility of ethylene glycol with the other materials stored in the tank
farm should be discussed (264.13(b)(6) and 264.17).

7. Attachment II. A-7 was not included in the application.
Tanks
1. The application must indicate the operating pressure, operating temperature, and a

maximum operating height of liquid in the tank.

11.  The inspection schedule does not include a location to indicate the dates and times ‘
of inspections, the name(s) of the inspectors, observations made, and any actions taken.

Closure

l.c. The closure plan does not include any sampling of the soils under or around the
tank farm.



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
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Safety Kleen ,Inc FLu 980 847 271 page 1
HC29-210802
Items of Incompletness

List Of Items of Incompletness

Part I
A. General

8 or 9. The application should include a local mailing address for the facility or the
facility contact.

Part 11
A. General

4.a The facility security measures describe in detail the measures around the
container storage area, but give little detail about security around the tank farm.

The description of the chain link fence should include a discussion of the
type of material, the fence wire gage, and the height of the fence.

4.b The cover page of the contingency plan does not identify the facility, the
facility location, or the facility telephone number.

Table II.A.4(b)-1 should include appropriate business hours for the
Southwest District office and the Tallahassee office.

Potential Spill Sources page I1.A.4(B)-7 does not address truck to tank or
tank to truck transfers. : '

4.d Table I1.A.4(b)-5 page 2 identifies a loudspeaker system available for
communications. Page II.A.4(d)-3 does not include a description of this system.

4.e  Page .4(e)-1 does not describe were a list of the employes currently
~occupying the positions identified on this page will be maintained.

Page II. A.4(e)-12/13 states that qualifications for the members of the
Safety Kleen Environmental Health and Safety Dept. are available upon request..
This information should be maintained at the facility for each instructor that
conducts raining. Additionally, documentation that the trainer is knowledgeable of
the requirements of the contingency plan should be maintained at the facility.



Safety Kleen ,Inc FLD 980 847 271 page 2
HC29-210802
Items of Incompletness
6. Page II.A.6-1 mentions used materials throughout the page. The discussion
should be more specific, and describe the materials to be managed.

The compatibility of ethylene glycol with the other materials stored in the
tank farm should be discussed (264.13(b)(6) and 264.17).

7. Attachment II. A-7 was not'included in the application.
C. Tanks
1. The application must indicate the operating pressure, operating temperature,
and maximum operating height of liquid in the tank.

11.  The inspection schedule does not include a location to indicate the dates and
times of inspections, the name(s) of the inspectors, observations made,
and any actions taken.

K. Closure

l.c. The closure plan does not include any sampling of the soils under or around
the tank farm.

P. Potential Releases From Solid Waste Management Units

The application does not contain any information required by this section.

&
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ion®  DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Satish. Kastury
| | A,
THRU: Gary Santti $4 ¢ =
\
FROM: Bill Crawford g uly
DATE: April 17, 1992

SUBJECT:  Safety-Kleen Corporatlon FLD 980 847 271
Operating Permit HC29-210802
~ Public Notice of Construction Permit

Attached please find a copy of Safety Kleen's documentation of public notice of

submittal of a construction permit application, this is a notarized copy of publication.

c.c Alan Farmer EPA Region IV




CSAFIEY KLEFD
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safety-kleen .

April 14, 1992 Sent Via Certified Mail
# P 516 713 050

Mr. Gary Santini, P.E.

Hazardous Waste Section

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation - Southwest District

4520 Oak Fair Blvd.

Tampa, FL 33610-7347

Subject: Proof of Notice of Application;:
Waste Antifreeze Tank Construction:;
Tampa Facility, FLD 980 847 271

Dear Mr. Santini:

This letter is to forward to the Department a copy of the

above referenced proof of public notice. The notice of
application was advertised in the March 23 and 24, 1992
editions of the Tampa Tribune. Enclosed is a notarized
affidavit.

Your expeditious review of the application is requested. 1If
you have any questions, please call me at (813) 682-8094.

Sincerely,
7 ;7i44; ﬂ
f(ﬁ/ ' 5’“:', g e -
Victor L. San Agustin, P.E. A ;
Regional Environmental Engineer w
Tampa Region AT |

cc: Bill Crawford, SW~-FDER

. }) Ui,
Fred Blickle, P.E., BB & L 'UU’HWtyfgunﬁ
ZAMPA 1cr
129 S. KENTUCKY AVE, SUITE 701 LAKELAND, FL 33801 PHONE 813/682-8094 FAX 813/688-36?
7=




L THE TAMPA TRIBUNE

Published Daily
Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

State of Florida } ..
County of Hillsborough

’E@EWE '

MAR 30 1992

SAFETY - KLEEN ¢
ENV!RONMENTAL EN“INOE,E!i?

AMPA REGION

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared

R. Putney, who on oath says that he is Accounting Manager of The Tampa

Tribune, a daily newspaper published at Tampa in Hillsborough County, Flori-
da; that the attached copy of advertisement being a

—

F APPLlCATION
r:ll'g11;‘[(5:5;72:'"“em ot Environ-
1LRGAL, NCT mental Regulation announces
.................................................................................................................................................. el e application '8']9

R permnfrom Safety-Kieen CO!
.................................................................................................................................................. poration, Elgin, Wlinois fo in-
stalt a 15,000 gallon capacity
NOT! - aboveground storage tank for
I e e O xsi

' posed project W

R o g'o 5309p 24th Avenue South,
.................................................................................................................................................. O ugh, County: Tomnpa
33619. This application is ?-
.................................................................................................................................................. ing processed and is available
for public inspection, duri%%

| | ' ‘ ‘ normal business hours, 8:
was published in said newspaper in the issues of ..., normel P90 PM, Manday

lega!
through Friday, except
.................................... M RCH 230 280 100 | R ot heSouthwest

District Office, 4520 Oak Fair

, Tam| 3610.
| Boulevard, TamPe 3 725,24/92
_’______—","_‘

Affiant further says that the said The Tampa Tribune is a newspaper published at

Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has here-

tofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day

and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said

- Hillsborough County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first pub-
Stz lication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has
‘_\“'3'" ‘4%:‘nelther paid nor promised any person, firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, com- .
MNV\ : mlsswn or refund for the purpose of spcuring this advertisement for publication in the Q E %,

ﬁ?ﬁ;:* .................. ..... APR 1 [ 33?“:‘%

Bonded Thru Troy !-a - bauinnes b

SUU THWESRT DISTRICY
TAWPA




For Routing To Other Than The Addressec

To: Location:

. To: ' Locémon:

Co To: Location:
State of Florida

Date:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interofflce Memorandum

TO: SatishAKastury : Vi 9 4
THRU: Gary Santti (6 J

FROM: Bill cfawfordegj/

DATE: April 13, 1992

SUBJECT: Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271
Operating Permit HC29-210802 '
~ Public Notice of Construction Permit

Attached please find a copy of Safety Kleen's documentation of public notice of
submittal of a construction permit application.

c.c  Alan Farmer EPA Region IV




BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE
ENGINEERS & GEOSCIENTISTS

3350 West Busch Boulevard, Suite 100, Tampa, Florida 33618 (813) 933-0697
FAX: (813) 932-9514

March 30, 1992

Mr. William Crawford -

Florida Department of HCR9-2/0 Bo2
Environmental Regulation

4520 Oak Fair Blvd. ’A 7 /.
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 « 7D

Re: Construction Permit Application
Safety-Kleen Corp. Facility
‘ 5309 24th Avenue S.
Tampa, Florida
| FLD #980847271
|
\

Dear Mr. Crawford:

In accordance with Mr. Victor San Agustin’s letter of March 23, 1992, concerning

| the subject permit application, copies of the required public advertisement are
enclosed. Letter notifying Hillsborough County and the City of Tampa authorities
of the permit application were also sent by certified mail on March 23, 1992.
Addressees were:

o) Mr. Jerry Snow,
Hillsborough County Department of Solid Waste, and

o) Ms. Sandra Freedman,
Mayor, City of Tampa

If you have any questions concerning these advertisements or notifications,
please call.

Very truly yours,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE

Eugene R. Masters, P.E.
Director, Engineering

ERM/ci
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Victor San Agustin, P.E., Safety-Kleen Corp.
Mr. Frederick W. Blickle, Ill, P.E., BBLES, Boca Raton
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The Tampa Tribune, Monday, March 23, 1992

OTICE OF APPLICATION |
The Department of Environ-
mentol Regulation announces
receipt of an application for a

mit from Safety-Kleen Cor- §

ation, Elgin, lllinols to In-
/ tall a 15,000 .gallon capacity

aboveground storoge tarik for]
used ethylene glycol. This pr.

posed praject will b located,
at 5309 24th Avenic South,
Hillsborough County, ‘Tampa
33619. This application is be-
Ing processed and Is available):
for public Inspection auring

normal business hours, 8:00

AM to 5:00 PM, Monday

through Friday, except legal

holidays, at the Southwest

District Office, 4520 Oak Falr

Boulevard, Tampa 33610.

1951 3/23,24/92

The Tampa Tribune, Tuesday, March 24, 1992

=T5TICE OF APPLICATION
The Department of Environ-
mental Regulation announces
recelpt of an application for c!
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3m5® | DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Interofflce Memorandum

‘ ﬂ’
TO: Satish Kastury

FROM: Bill Crawford i

DATE: March 24, 1992

SUBJECT:  Saftey-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271
Construction Permit Application HC29-210802
Submittal of Application

Attached please find a copy af the referenced application. Any comments from your

staff should be received by day 50 (May 12, 1992).

c.c Alan Farmer EPA Region IV




D.E.R.

safery-kieen o MAR 2 3 1992
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA
March 23, 1992 HCR29- 210802
Mr. William Crawford A, 95

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
4520 Oakfair Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Re: Construction Permit Application
Safety-Kleen Corp. Facility
5309 24th Avenue South
Tampa, Florida
FLD 980847271

Dear Mr. Crawford:

"Enclosed are four certified copies of the Construction Permit Application for
a steel tank that will be used to store used ethylene glycol (antifreeze) at
the above-referenced facility. This application has been prepared by our
environmental consultant, Blasland, Bouck & Lee (BB&L). Also enclosed is
a check in the amount of $15,000 for the application fee associated with this
permit application..

As you suggested, we have forwarded a copy to Mr. G. Alan Farmer, USEPA,
Region |V, for review of SubPart AA and BB information.

In accordance with F.S. 403.722(12), this application submittal was advertised
in the Tampa Tribune on March 23 and will be advertised again on March
24, 1992. You will be provided with documentation of the advertisement as
soon as it is available.

We would like to proceed with construction of this tank as soon as possible.
If you have any questions or comments concerning this application, please
feel free to contact either Fred Blickle (407-994-2711) or me (813-682-8094).

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,

Victor San Agustin, P.E. A

Regional Environmental Engineer

Tampa Region

cc: Mr. Frederick W. Blickle, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee

777 BIG TIMBER ROAD ELGIN, ILLINOIS 60123 PHONE 708/687-8460 FAX 708/697-4295



